

**Federal Province**

Carinthia

**Short title**Carinthian Information and Statistics Act (Kärntner  
Informations- und Statistikgesetz - K-ISG)**Official Gazette**Provincial Law Gazette No 70/2005 last amended by  
Provincial Law Gazette No 22/2016**Section/Article/Annex**

Section 9

**Date of entry into force**

7 April 2016

**Text****Section 9  
Legal  
protection**

(1) If the environmental information requested is not at all or only to an insufficient extent provided, a decree shall be issued on this fact without undue delay, but two months after receipt of the request for information, at the latest. Decisions on parallel requests can be dealt with jointly.

(1a) If somebody concerned, in particular a holder of a business secret or a secret of correspondence considers himself/herself to be violated in his/her rights by the publication of environmental information according to Section 8 para. 4 the application of the person concerned shall be ruled over by decree provided that it doesn't fall within the sphere of competence of another authority, in particular of the data protection authority or of ordinary courts. The person concerned can file an application for the issuance of a decree within the period of one month after he/she has learned about the transfer of information or has received a notification according to Section 8a para. 2.

(2) The competence to issue a decree for the purposes of para. 1 and para. 1a rests with the agency subject to the duty of providing information, to the extent to which it carries out official tasks, if this is not the case applications for the purposes of para. 1 and para. 1a shall be forwarded without undue delay to the decree-issuing authority in charge of carrying out the supervision or other kind of control or for its establishment; in other cases to the district administrative authority of the administrative district, where the agency subject to the duty of providing information has its headquarters or the person requesting information shall be referred to it.